“Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 180 of the Greater 

New York Charter, the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund herebv recommend to 
the Board of Estimate and Apportionment that the Comptroller be authorized to 
issue corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount nőt exceeding eight 
hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($850,000), the proceeds to the pár value 
thereof to be used by the Department of Docks and Ferries fór the construction 
of a pier at the foot of W est 46th Street, N orth River.”

—be and the same is hereby amended by adding the words “and the slips adjacent

[...]

“Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 180 of the Greater New 
York Charter, the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby recommend to the 
Board of Estim ate and Apportionment that the Comptroller be authorized to 
issue corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount nőt exceeding one 
hundred and sixty-four thousand dollars ($164,000), the proceeds to the amount of 
the p'ar value thereof to be used by the Department of Docks and Ferries to 
meet the cost of dredging in connection with the construction of a thousand-foot 
pier at the foot of W est 46th Street, North River, Borough of M anhattan.”

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to  the provisions of section 180 of the Greater New 
York Charter, the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby recommend to the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment that the Comptroller be authorized to issue 
additional corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount nőt exceeding one 
hundred and forty thousand dollars ($140,000), the proceeds to the pár value thereof 
to be used by the Department of Docks and Ferries fór the construction of a pier 
at the foot of W est 46th Street, N orth River, and the slips adjacent thereto.

Which resolutions were unanimously adopted.

The Deputy and Acting Comptroller presented the following report and offered

[...]

Gentlemen—Applications have been made, as per statement herewith, fór the 
refund of Croton water rents paid in error.

The applications are severallv approved by the Receiver of Taxes, the Collector 
of Assessments and A rrears or the Commissioner of W ater Supply, Gas and Elec- 
tricity, and the amount so paid, one thousand four hundred and sixteen and 44-100 
dollars ($1,416.44) has been deposited in the Sinking Fund fór the payment of the 
Interest on the City Debt.

The attached resolution is necessary to reimburse the account “Croton W ater 
Rent Refunding Account” fór amount so overpaid.

Respectfully, ALEX. BROUGH, Deputy and Acting Comptroller.